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HARASSMENT OF WOMEN ON SOCIAL MEDIA


1050.  SHRI RAJAN VICHARE:

SHRIMATI SANTOSH AHLAWAT:


          Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a)     the number of complaints relating to harassment/threatening of women and posting rude

remarks against them on social media reported during the last two years and the current year along with the action taken thereon;

(b)      the increase or decrease reported in such cases;

(c)     whether the Government proposes to make changes in the law to ensure stringent action

against cyber crime targeting women such as ‘revenge porn videos’ in the light of increasing number of such incidents surfacing on social media and if so, the details thereof; and

(d) whether the Government is exploring ways to bridge the gap between existing provisions of the Indian Penal Code and the Information Technology Act to deal with said subject?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT

(SHRIMATI KRISHNA RAJ)


(a)   & (b)  As per the National Crime Records Bureau (NCRB) data, a total number of  1203

cases in 2013, 758 cases in 2014 and 816 cases in 2015 were registered under publishing/ transmitting of obscene/sexually explicit content (Section 67- 67 C of Information Technology (IT) Act, 2000) in electronic form which shows a mixed trend. This includes a total number of 599 and 606 cases of insult to the modesty of women during 2014 and 2015 respectively. Apart from the above, the Government has set up a Cell with a dedicated email id i.e. complaint-mwcd@gov.in to report complaints relating to online trolling/harassment with effect from July, 2016. So far, 97 complaints have been received through Facebook, Twitter, Instagram, etc.


(c)   & (d)     Information Technology Act, 2000 with its last amendment in the year 2008

provides for punishment for various cyber crimes including those particularly targeted against women and children. This includes Section 67, 67 A & 67B dealing with punishment for publishing or transmitting obscene material, sexually explicit material and material depicting children in sexually explicit act, etc., respectively in electronic form. This Act also provides for certain due diligence to be observed by the Intermediaries such as social media sites and requires them to disable or remove any unlawful material. There is no proposal with Ministry of Electronics and Information Technology for any changes in the IT Act at present.


*******

